Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, The Vitamin D Mission would kindly request the following information:                    

 

1.         As part of your responsibility to deliver a local health and wellbeing strategy, can you tell us whether you have a programme to address vitamin D deficiency and raise awareness amongst groups at higher risk and those who care for them in the case of infants and young children under 5 years?

 

Please answer: Yes/No

Yes

 

If Yes:

•    What is your approach to increase the availability and uptake of vitamin D supplements and improve awareness of the importance of vitamin D amongst at-risk groups and those who care for them in the case of infants and young children under 5 years? 
We have a strong commitment to the provision of Healthy Start supplements to eligible groups in Leicester.  We have an Infant Feeding Strategy Group that has a standing agenda item on Healthy Start; key decisions regarding provision, access to and uptake of these supplements are a priority.  We have a co-ordinated distribution system for Healthy Start vitamins, that delivers supplements to Health Centres and Children Centres across Leicester City, Leicestershire County and Rutland.  As national recommendations are finalised around vitamin D, we will incorporate these into our future action plans.

•    Which health and social care professionals are responsible for implementing vitamin D awareness and at-risk prevention programme? 
Public Health staff  work with a number of key healthcare professionals to support implementation of Healthy Start, including midwives and other maternity services staff, health visiting teams, children centre staff and community pharmacies.

 

2.         Guidance was issued by the four UK Chief Medical Officers in February 2012 recommending:

 

“All infants and young children aged 6 months to 5 years should take a daily supplement containing vitamin D in the form of vitamin drops, to help them meet the requirement set for this age group of 7-8.5 micrograms of vitamin D per day. However, those infants who are fed infant formula will not need vitamin drops until they are receiving less than 500ml of infant formula a day, as these products are fortified with vitamin D. Breastfed infants may need to receive drops containing vitamin D from one month of age if their mother has not taken vitamin supplements throughout pregnancy.”
 

Are you aware of this advice and have you acted upon the CMO recommendation?

 

Please answer: Yes/No

 
Yes

If Yes:

•    Based on the above CMO advice, what have you done to ensure vitamin D supplements are widely available for all at-risk groups including infants and children under 5 years?
We implement the Healthy Start programme locally, with a distribution system that covers Health Centres and Children Centres across our area.  We also supported a vitamin D campaign through GP practices and children centres which offered information and leaflets.  The sale of Healthy Start supplements used to be supported at cost price to those ineligible for the programme; however, due to legislation this is no longer the case - the Department of Health (DH) state that this may change in the near future.

•    What plans do you have in place to ensure health and social care professionals in contact with at-risk groups including infants and children under 5 years are made aware of the following: 

 

a)         local policies and procedures in relation to vitamin D 

b)         local sources of vitamin D supplements 

c)         local sources of Healthy Start supplements
a) Our Infant Feeding Strategy has a key action relating to Healthy Start provision.  We also have a local Healthy Start information booklet which has been disseminated to GP practices, health centres and children centres.

b) The information booklet and the Infant Feeding webpage of the Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT) website include information on where Healthy Start vitamins can be accessed.  Information is also provided by midwives and maternity services, health visitors and children centres.

c) As above for b).
d)         Are you monitoring uptake of Healthy Start supplements?

 

Please answer Yes/No

Yes

 

If Yes:

·         What is the uptake of free vitamin D supplements for infants and children who are eligible for the Government’s Healthy Start scheme?

We collate figures on the number of Healthy Start drops and tablets issued each quarter; however, we cannot comment on ‘uptake’ as we do not have recent information from the Department of Health (DH) on the number of families, mothers or children eligible for the programme locally. We were informed there would be a data release from the DH on local Healthy Start uptake figures, which was expected in July 2014.

 

If No:

·         What future plans do you have to monitor uptake of vitamin D supplements?

We hope the DH will reinstate quarterly reporting on Healthy Start uptake.

3.         Do you currently conduct a vitamin D awareness programme?

 

Please answer Yes/No

 
No

If Yes:

·         What plans do you have in place to ensure messages and information about the importance of vitamin D for good health, are disseminated locally to groups at higher risk, and those who care for them in the case of infants and young children under 5 years? This includes addressing any misconceptions parents may have about the risk of vitamin D insufficiency among infants and children and sources of vitamin D in the UK (from safe sun exposure, supplements and limited dietary sources) 

If No:

•    What are the barriers to implementing your local vitamin D awareness programme e.g. budget/knowledge of at-risk groups and solutions/other public health priorities/health and social care professionals’ training, other (please state)?

 
We are awaiting release of the latest, finalised, NICE guidelines on ‘vitamin D’ and ‘sunlight exposure’ which we aim to utilise locally.  We shall use these guidelines to help inform an options appraisal of how best locally to address vitamin D levels and awareness in our community, which shall be presented to our local CCG to decide on the preferred option.  We also hope to conduct a social marketing campaign next year to gain insight on what may be effective in delivering a message on vitamin D.

Local barriers to implementation include lack of robust data on deficiency levels and lack of finalised national guidance. 

4.         Are you aware of the draft guidance published by NICE in May 2014: Vitamin D: Implementation of Existing Guidance to Prevent Deficiency?

 

Please answer Yes/No

Yes
The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Leicester City Council

Bosworth House 
Ground Floor

9 – 15 Princess Road West 
LEICESTER LE1 6TH
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.ico.org.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.
